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Manufacture of Rubber by Syn^etifis and Chemicals Limited

3003. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) since its inception which grades
o f Synthetic rubbers have been manu factured from time to time by Synthe tics & Chemicals Limited and what have been their prices from time to time;

(b) is it not a fact that few years ago Synthetics & Chemicals Limited developed new varieties of rubbers al most identical to previous rubbers with slight change just to get out of control order of Central Government on syn thetic rubbers;

(c) if (b) above is not correct then what was need to have new grades of rubbers almost identical with heavy

' increase in prices of newly developed synthetic rubber grades; and

(d) what efforts the Central Govem-
- ment made to curb the attitude of de-

[ veloping new grades and afbitrarily fixing high prices to earn huge profit ability?

r l THE MINISTER OF
CHEMICALS AND

PETROLEUM,
FERTILIZEKS

(SHRi H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) to (d). The required information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House, when received.

Bilateral Cooperation with Malaysia for T.V. and Radio Coverage

3004. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIH-
DIA: Will the Minister of INFORMA TION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) whether a proposal for bilateral cooperation between India and Malay sia in the field of television and radio coverage is under consideration of Gov ernment;

(b) if so, details thereof; and

(c) progress so far achieved in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI L. K.
ADVANI); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Government of India and the Government of Malay sia signed a cultural agreement on 30th March, 19T8. The agreement provides for cooperation and exchange in the fields of television and radio also. In pursuance of this agreement, the De partment of Culture proposes to eiiter-into a regular Cultural Exchange Pro gramme with Malaysia. The provi sions/terms of the Exchange Program me are under consideration.

HancUng over of the Land and Struc tures by the Pong Dam Authorities

3005. SHRI V. G. HANDE: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3347 given in the Lok Sabha on the 13th December,
1978 and state:

(a) what are the reasons for which the land acquisition officer of the Hima chal Pradesh Government has not hand ed over the possession of the land, structures and property in the peri phery of the reservoir by the Pong Dam authorities and what advice Central
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Government have given to the Hima chal Pradesh Government to punish those L.A.Os. who are in collusion those L.A.Os. who are in collusion

(b) what are the terms of reference of the Committee appointed under D.C. (B&R) what is the number of meetings this Committee had with the Pong Dam authorities and by when this Committee is likely to submit its re port and result of the Committee’s meeting held on 24th April. 1978?

THE MINISTER OP ENERGY (SHRI
P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) 1. For the construction of the Beas Dam Project, a total area of 30729 Hectares (75935
Acres) of land was acquired which included 28271 Hectares (69810 acres)
under the Pong Dam reservior, which extends to about 48 kms. up-stream of the dam.

2. The Major portion of the land ac quired for the Pong Dam Teservoir has since come under submergence when the water level in the reservoir
.reached R. L. 1405 Controversy has arisen in respect of that land which has not been submerged yet and where the land owners are still occupying the property. There are about 228 persons staying in houses on the land
.acquired, which is above the highest reservoir level reached so far.

3. Regarding handing over of pos session of land, a difference of view has arisen between the Land Acqui sition Officer, and the Project Authori ties, on a question of interpretation of the Land Acquisition Act. A clarifi cation in this regard has been sought from the Ministry of Law.

4. No case of collusion between the IAO and the illegal oustees has come to notice.

(b) The Committee under Deputy Commissioner (Re-settlement and Re habilitation) Talwara with Executive Engineer and IAO, Beas Project. Talwara and the SDM, Nooipur and SDM Defer* was, set up by tt*e Deputy Copv*
missihner, Kangra to settle the matter regarding handing over of possession of land acquired by the Beas Project authorities for Pong Dam reservoir, where the water level has not reach ed yet. The meetings for this Com mittee were fixed on 12-7-78, 3-8-?#,
26-12-78 and 16-1-79. These meet
ings, were not held as SDM’s Dehra and Nurpur could not attend. A meet ing was last convened by the Deputy
Commissioner, Kangra on 19-2-1979
in which it was decided to postpone discussions till the difference of view between the Project Authorities and the Himachal Pradesh Government on the question of handing over pos session, is resolved.

Restriction of Diesel

3006. SHRI PABITRA MOHAN
PRADHAN: Will the Minister of PET
ROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether restrictions over diesel has been withdrawn;

(b) whether there is any apprehen sion of further rise in the price of die sel in the near future;

(c) whether Government o£ India are thinking to make India self-suffi cient in diesel; and

(d) if so, the steps that are being taken in tbe matter?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) The Central Government have not imposed any restrictions over the distribution of high speed Sieved oil. In the con text of the difficult availability position ■
of diesel oil, the Central Government advised the oil companies to as sist the State QovemaaM authorities in ensuring eQultahle distribution of this product. Smde of Hu State Gov* i erwnents and Uniea Territory Ad- ' ministrations have taken certain *e*
inflatory measures lor distribution of diesel oil The continuation x i *ucb
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